
 
COUNTY  OF EL DORADO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Agenda of: March 5, 2013 

 
Staff: Tom Dougherty 

 

  
PRE-APPLICATION - CONCEPTUAL REVIEW 

 
FILE NUMBER: PA12-0005/El Dorado Senior Resort 
 
APPLICANT: El Dorado Senior Housing, LLC 
 
AGENT: Jim Davies 
 
REQUEST: Conceptual Review with the Board of Supervisors for a senior housing 

resort complex. 
 
LOCATION: South side of Pleasant Valley Road approximately, 300 feet west of the 

intersection with Koki Lane, in the El Dorado area, Supervisorial 
District 3.  (Exhibit A)  

 
APNs: 331-221-30 and 331-221-32  (Exhibit B) 
 
ACREAGE: 8.2 acres 
 
GENERAL PLAN: Multifamily Residential/Commercial (MFR and C)  (Exhibit E) 
 
ZONING: Limited Multifamily Residential Design Community and Commercial-

Design Community (R2-DC and C-DC)  (Exhibit G) 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Supervisors 

discuss issues identified by staff with project 
developers.  

 
PRE-APPLICATION-CONCEPTUAL REVIEW PROCESS:  The Pre-Application-
Conceptual Review process was established by the Board of Supervisors on with the adoption of 
Resolution 043-2009 on February 24, 2009 to allow an applicant to propose conceptual plans and 
receive feedback from staff, the Board of Supervisors, and the public. 
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This process allows the applicant an intermediate step in the long and expensive entitlement 
process.  Prior to investing in engineering, architectural, and other technical reports and products 
for a formal application, the applicant hopes to receive information in order to modify the 
proposal to address issues and concerns. 
 
The Pre-Application is not a formal application to develop and does not provide any 
entitlements, commitments, or approvals; only information. 
 
PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
Project Description:  Request for a conceptual review by the Board of Supervisors for the 
proposed El Dorado Senior Housing project to include the following: 
 
A. An 84-unit, one-, two-, and three-story senior assisted and memory care building;  
 
B. A 63-unit, two- and three-story senior apartment building with a restaurant on the third 

floor, and underground parking; 
 
C. Ten detached and semi-detached (joined garages) approximately 1,500 square-foot 

single-family homes; 
 
D. A 2,300 square-foot, one-story, community clubhouse and outdoor pool; 
 
E. Approximately 35 percent open space proposed to be utilized with a swimming pool, 

putting green, pickle ball court, orchard and vegetable garden planters, and a shared oak 
tree grove park;  

 
F. 243 parking spaces with 145 of those to be underground below both the apartment 

building, and the memory care building; 
 
G. One monument sign; and 
 
H. Two gated entrances, one with a 225 square-foot gate house. 
 
Subsequent to the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) meeting held January 16, 2013, the 
applicants revised and replaced the three original elevations with five new elevations provided as 
Exhibits K-1 to K-5.  They determined that they wanted to keep the original Site Plan provided 
in Exhibit J but wanted the new elevations read together with the original site plan to show how 
they changed the design in response to layout issues brought up at the TAC meeting, and their 
January 28, 2013 meeting with the Diamond Springs-El Dorado Fire Protection District.  They 
wanted it explained that the roof renderings shown are not in any way indicative of what they 
plan to submit as their final architectural design.  They also wanted it explained that that the 
individual floor areas stipulated for the single family homes, the club house, and the gate house 
are only approximate and that at this point in time could vary substantially.   
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The applicants provided the following information to explain exactly what was changed 
subsequent to the TAC meeting and their meeting with the Fire District: 
 
1. Provide 50-foot setback behind the apartment building for fire truck access road** and 

oak tree preservation; 
2. Provide 40-foot setback behind the assisted living facility for fire truck access road** and 

parking; 
3. Provide fire truck access** into the courtyard of the assisted living facility; 
4. Provide 40-foot inside radius on all roads for fire truck maneuverability; 
5. Provide 30-foot setback at the EVA gate in lieu of 20-foot setback per Fire District 

request; 
6. Narrow the “Y” at the entry gate per DOT request and modify the sign; 
7. Create a “boulevard” between the apartment and the assisted living facility to contain a 

central tree planting strip and parking.  The “boulevard” will align with the recreational 
area to the north, improve the aesthetics of the entire development, and reduce 
impervious surfaces; 

8. Relocate the restaurant to the northernmost corner of the apartment building, thereby 
keeping it in the General Plan commercial zone.  This action will eliminate the need to 
submit a General Plan amendment; and 

9. Better defined pedestrian paths. 
  
** Note: The bright green shaded areas represent fire access roads and are not intended for 

normal residential traffic.  They will likely be constructed of reinforced grassy pavers or 
other permeable surface suitable for fire truck operation. 

 
Site Description:  The site is covered with blue oak and foothill (gray) pines of similar diameter 
and heights.  There is evidence of past grading and digging of some portions of the property.  
There are some grassy drainage swales with no channel defined by water flow but no other 
wetland or stream features were observed.  There is a six-foot tall wood fence separating the 
parcel from most of the residences to the south.  The primary current access is at a dead end on 
La Selva Drive which is a gravel/dirt road that encroaches onto Pleasant Valley Road/State 
Route 49.  The parcel also fonts Koki Lane from which the primary access is proposed.  There 
are some six-foot tall wooden and masonry fences separating the project site from some of the 
commercial parcels to the north.  Some of those parcels contain businesses but most contain 
older residences.  There are numerous foot trails through the parcel presumed to be from 
pedestrians taking short cuts in between Koki Lane and Pleasant Valley Road/State Route 49.  
The terrain is varied, some of it natural and some of it from mechanical earthmoving but none of 
more than moderately sloped. 
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Adjacent Land Uses: 
 

 Zoning General Plan Land Use/Improvements 

Site R2-DC and C-DC MFR and C Vacant 

North C-DC MFR and C Commercial/Single-family residence, 
commercial businesses 

South R2-DC and R1 MFR and HDR Residential/Single-family residences 

East R2-DC and C-DC MFR and C Residential/Single-family residences and  
vacant land 

West R2-DC and C-DC MFR and C Residential/ Single-family residence 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
The applicants are proposing various types of living options for senior citizens.  Amenities are 
proposed for the benefit of the residents, employees, and families of the residents.  The applicant 
has described the project as a “Senior Resort” and intends to involve community groups, provide 
local employment opportunities, and to provide a safe place for senior citizens to live and receive 
health care at various levels.   
 
With this current design proposal, because of the proposed land division, reduced setbacks, 
attached units, and other design criteria, the following applications would be required:  
 
1. Zone Change; 
2. Planned Development; 
3. Tentative Subdivision Map; and 
4. Special Use Permit. 
 
The following review of General Plan Policies, Zoning Code requirements, and CEQA review 
standards were discussed with the applicant at a Pre-Application Technical Advisory Committee 
meeting.  Staff also recommended that the applicants seek review of any preliminary plans by the 
Diamond Springs-El Dorado Fire Protection District, El Dorado Transit, and Caltrans prior to 
submittal to the County. 
 
General Plan Land Use Consistency 
 
The project site has a primary land use designation of Multifamily Residential (MFR), with a 
small triangular portion being designated Commercial (C).  Policy 2.2.1.2 states the purpose of 
the MFR designation is “to identify those areas suitable for high-density, multifamily structures 
such as apartments, single-family attached dwelling units (i.e., air-space condominiums, 
townhouses) and multiplexes. Lands identified as MFR shall be in locations with the highest 
degree of access to transportation facilities, shopping and services, employment, recreation, and 
other public facilities. The minimum allowable density is five dwelling units per acre, with a 
maximum density of 24 dwelling units per acre.”  Although a senior living and care facility such 
as this has a commercial aspect to it, it is primarily a residential use and therefore MFR is the 
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appropriate land use designation.  A General Plan Amendment would be required to change the 
C-designated portion to MFR if residential uses are proposed within the triangular portion 
however, the applicants have revised the layout to place the proposed commercial restaurant 
within the triangle designated for Commercial. 
 
General Plan Policy Issues 
 
A. General Plan Policy 2.2.5.21 requires that development projects be located and designed 

in a manner that avoids incompatibility with adjoining land uses that are permitted by the 
policies in effect at the time the development project is proposed.  Development projects 
that are potentially incompatible with existing adjoining uses shall be designed in a 
manner that avoids any incompatibility or shall be located on a different site.  There may 
be a conflict created by proposing to locate the three-story portions of the proposed 
structures so close to the existing single-family dwellings to the south.  Staff recommends 
that the applicants consider a redesign of the project to minimize impacts of the three-
story structures on the single-family dwellings adjacent to the south. 

 
B. The project is inconsistent with General Plan Policy 7.4.4.4 concerning oak tree canopy 

removal.  Currently there is no other option available but to retain enough canopy to be 
consistent with Option A.  The applicants could consider developing the project in phases 
that are consistent with the retention standards until another option for Policy 7.4.4.4 
compliance is available. 

 
C. Policy 2.8.1.1 requires that development limit excess nighttime light and glare from 

parking area lighting, signage, and buildings.  Submittal of specification sheets for the 
lights that shows consistency with IESNA full cutoff standards and a photometric study 
that shows no lighting will escape past the property lines will be required.  Planning 
would be recommending that no outdoor pole light exceed 15-feet in height. 

 
D. Policy TC-2f requires that the County work with the El Dorado Transit Authority and 

support the provision of paratransit services and facilities for elderly and disabled 
residents, and those of limited means, which shall include bus shelters, bus stops, and 
ramps at stops.   

 
E. General Plan Policy TC-Xe requires that projects that “worsen” traffic by two percent, or 

10 peak hour trips, or 100 average daily trips construct (or ensure funding and 
programming of) improvements to meet Level of Service standards in the General Plan 
Transportation and Circulation Element.  DOT determined this project would exceed 
General Plan thresholds requiring preparation of a Traffic Study. 

 
F. Policy TC-4i requires that projects within Community Regions include pedestrian/bike 

paths connecting to adjacent development and to schools, parks, commercial areas and 
other facilities where feasible.  The sidewalks proposed would be required to join the 
existing sidewalks on Koki Lane and possibly to have at least one sidewalk connecting at 
a point near Pleasant Valley Road/SR 49 to meet a future sidewalk along that road.  
There is a Class 2 Bike Lane proposed for Pleasant Valley Road/State Route 49.  Policy 
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9.1.2.4 requires that discretionary projects be evaluated for their ability to implement the 
Bikeway Master Plan.  The project would need to include provisions for bicycle parking 
on the site utilizing Section 5.105.4.1 and 2 of the 1020 California Green Building 
Standards Code as a guide, at locations at the discretion of the applicants but convenient 
from adjoining streets and distributed proportionally for use by both the apartment and 
assisted living buildings.  The intent being to have at least the option available to 
residents, visitors, and employees of utilizing bicycles for alternative transportation. 

 
G. General Plan Policy 2.2.3.1 states that applications for Planned Developments require 

that 30 percent of the project area be designated as open space.   
 
Zoning Consistency   
 
A. The parcels are zoned Limited Multifamily Residential Design Community and 

Commercial-Design Community (R2-DC and C-DC).  The R2 Zone District allows 
multiple-family dwellings without limit to the number of units per structure, and 
Attached single-family dwellings and accessory uses by right.  Health facility, 
community care facility, or clinics require a special use permit (SUP).  The project would 
require a rezone request to change the commercially designated portion proposed to be 
utilized for residential purposes to R2-DC to be consistent with the MFR land used 
designation.  The portion proposed for the commercial restaurant would remain 
designated C-DC. 

 
B. The applicant is requesting reduced building setbacks from the 20 foot front, 5 foot side, 

and 15 foot rear setbacks for the single-family homes and gate house.  These requests 
would be included in the PD request.   

 
C. The design review required by the Design Community overlay will be part of the Planned 

Development process.  The submittal of elevations clearly showing building materials, 
colors, signs, building exterior lighting locations, trash enclosures and the buffering of 
any outside equipment will be required.   

 
 The applicants will utilize the Historic Design Guide for the design reference for the 

building, trash enclosure, lighting fixtures, and sign material appearance and colors.  
Roof equipment must not be visible from ground level, and ground equipment must be 
shielded by landscaping, fences or other screening. 

 
D. The R2 Zone District allows one unlighted sign not exceeding twelve square feet in area.  

Other sign sizes require a special use permit.   
 
E. The R2 Zone District has a maximum 40-foot height requirement.  Compliance with the 

height requirement includes shielding the roof equipment. 
 
F. Parking shall comply with Zoning Code Chapter 17.18 requirements for all 

structures/uses and shall also include anticipated visitor and employee parking spaces.  
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The applicant should coordinate with the Fire District for ambulance parking area ideas, 
and the designs for the underground parking areas to assure adequate fire access. 

 
G. The preliminary landscape plan must comply with Zoning Code Chapter 17.18.090 and 

General Plan Policies 7.3.5.1, 7.3.5.2, and 7.4.4.4 and include plants from the Drought 
Resistant Plant List available at Planning Services.  The following additional information 
would need to be submitted prior to final inspection of installed landscaping and should 
be considered in the initial design: 

 
 1. Model Water Efficient Landscape documents consistent with the new County 

Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 
 
 2. An irrigation audit report or survey approved by El Dorado Irrigation District with 

the Certificate of Completion. 
 
H. Subsequent to the TAC meeting with the applicant, Planning contacted the Diamond 

Springs-El Dorado Fire Protection District to provide them with the project details, as 
requested by the applicant.  Their initial review noted that 20-foot wide roads would be 
required around the two large structures for emergency access.  Grassy pavers or similar 
could potentially be utilized versus solid paving or concrete. 

 
CEQA 
 
An analysis of any potential off-site environmental impacts including improvements for utilities 
will be necessary for CEQA compliance.  The Greenhouse Gas and Air Quality analysis must 
include analysis of the construction activities.  Staff advised the applicant to contact the El 
Dorado County Air Quality Management District prior to initiation of the study so it will include 
all their requirements and recommendations for complete studies.   
 
The project would potentially create noise levels from the air conditioners and other equipment 
exceeding the thresholds established in Table 6.2 of the General Plan.  A noise analysis would be 
required.  If the underground parking areas will require jack-hammering or similar long-term 
noise creating techniques outside of what would be considered typical construction project 
noises, the noise analysis must examine those techniques and recommend mitigation measures. 
 
DISCLAIMER 
 
The preliminary analysis by Planning Services is based upon the documentation provided for the 
Conceptual review.  While Planning Services makes every attempt to provide a comprehensive 
review for future formal applications, often the information submitted by the applicant changes 
over time.  Additional information and studies may be required by the application at the time of 
submittal.  Any re-design of the project or potential impacts not known at the time of Conceptual 
Review may require additional information in order to process formal applications.  A full 
review of a formal application may present issues and impacts not addressed in the Conceptual 
Review. 
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SUPPORT INFORMATION 
 
Attachments to Staff Report: 

 
Exhibit A............................................Location Map 
Exhibit B ............................................Assessor’s Parcel Map 
Exhibit C ............................................Record of Survey 31/12 
Exhibit D............................................Parcels Only Map 
Exhibit E ............................................General Plan Land Use Designations Map 
Exhibit F.............................................El Dorado-Diamond Springs Community Region 

Map 
Exhibit G............................................Zoning Designations Map 
Exhibit H............................................Missouri Flat Area Master Circulation and Funding 

Plan (MC&FP) Map 
Exhibit I .............................................Missouri Flat Design Guidelines Area Map 
Exhibit J .............................................Site Plan 
Exhibits K-1 to K-5............................Elevations  
Exhibit L ............................................Diamond Springs-El Dorado Circulation Exhibit 

and Map 
Exhibit M ...........................................DOT Memorandum; January 11, 2013 (five pages) 
Exhibit N............................................Health and Human Services Agency Memorandum; 

January 10, 2013 (two pages) 
Exhibit O............................................Aerial photo 
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